Potential control effect of
entitlement offer and sub-
underwriting

• Base does not consider Pacific Road will control the company, even if it were to reach its
maximum potential holding of 32%

• Base has a number of unrelated shareholders with significant holdings, including Taurus
(18.6%), Hunter Hall (15%) and Sustainable Capital (13.9%), which would act to limit the
level of influence of Pacific Road.

Note: (1) Assuming all entitlements are subscribed for under the entitlement offer or pursuant to the
shortfall facility or pursuant to the underwriting arrangements.

21

Pro-forma Balance Sheet

Key assumptions on which the pro-forma balance sheet is based and
material accounting transactions reflected in the pro-forma balance
sheet are as follows:

1. 31 December 2015 balance sheet
Base’s most recent publicly reported financial statements from
31 December 2015, which have been reviewed by the Company’s
auditor, are the basis for the pro-forma balance sheet.

2. Proceeds of capital raising
Cash proceeds, less estimated costs of $0.65m, from the proposed
equity issue.

31 December
20151

Entitlement
Offer2

Pro forma
Balance Sheet

$000s

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 12,446 9,450 21,896
Restricted cash 24,239 24,239
Trade and other receivables 54,960 54,960
Inventories 33,720 33,720
Other current assets 5,917 5,917

Total current assets 131,282 9,450 140,732

Non-current assets
Capitalised exploration and evaluation 1,510 1,510
Property, plant and equipment 418,556 418,556

Total non-current assets 420,066 - 420,066

Total assets 551,348 9,450 560,798

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,404 21,404
Borrowings 58,880 58,880
Provisions 1,210 1,210
Deferred revenue 1,270 1,270
Other liability 221 221

Total current liabilities 82,985 - 82,985

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 214,671 214,671
Provisions 29,026 29,026
Deferred revenue 4,860 4,860

Total non-current liabilities 248,557 - 248,557

Total liabilities 331,542 - 331,542

Net assets 219,806 9,450 229,256

Equity
Issued capital 214,131 9,450 223,581
Reserves 58,532 58,532
Accumulated losses (52,857) (52,857)

Total equity 219,806 9,450 229,256

22

Timetable
Timetable for the accelerated renounceable entitlement offer.

Event Date(1)

Trading halt and announcement of Entitlement Offer Monday, 29 February 2016

Institutional Entitlement Offer opens   Monday, 29 February 2016

Institutional Entitlement Offer closes   Tuesday, 1 March 2016

Institutional shortfall bookbuild  Wednesday, 2 March 2016

Retail entitlements commence trading on deferred settlement basis Thursday, 3 March 2016

Record date 7.00pm (Sydney) on Thursday,
3 March 2016

Despatch of retail offer booklet and entitlement and acceptance form  Wednesday, 9 March 2016